cal records, shall be taken to preserve the life and health of the child.

Subd. 2. When an abortion is performed after the twentieth week of pregnancy, a physician, other than the physician performing the abortion, shall be immediately accessible to take all reasonable measures consistent with good medical practice, including the compilation of appropriate medical records, to preserve the life and health of any live birth that is the result of the abortion.

Subd. 3. If a child described in subdivision 1 dies after birth, the body shall be disposed of in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 145.14 to 145.163.

Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 171-H.F.No.2518

[Not Coded]

An act relating to local government in Dakota county; removing certain restrictions on the use of certain lands conveyed by the state to the city of Hastings; election procedure for changes in certain optional forms of county government; providing for financing of the Dakota County League of Municipalities; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 112, Section 1; amending Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 18, Section 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 18, Section 2, is amended to read:

Section 2. HASTINGS AND DAKOTA COUNTIES; LAND USE; ELECTION PROCEDURES. At the request of the governing body of the City of Hastings, the commissioner of administration may sell only to the City of Hastings all or any part or parts of the lands described in Section 1 for industrial or governmental purposes at a price which shall be the average of not less than three independent appraisals made by competent appraisers selected by the commissioner of administration; all sales by the City of Hastings of lands so conveyed by the State of Minnesota shall be at the same price paid to the State of Minnesota for such lands:

Each sale of all or any part or parts of the lands described in Section 1, shall be for cash and the commissioner of administration shall recommend to the governor the execution of deed when the property sold is paid for. The attorney general shall prescribe and approve the form of each deed.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 375A, or

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

۰.

any other law to the contrary the polling hours for any election in Dakota county expanding the number of county board members from five to seven shall be from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. and the apportionment of the county into districts shall be based on the state demographer's estimates of the population of Dakota county rather than the last decenhial census.

Sec. 3. Laws 1967, Chapter 112, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. DAKOTA COUNTY; LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES. In Dakota county, the following cities, villages, and towns are hereby empowered to participate in the organization of the Dakota County League of Municipalities and to be members thereof: The cities of South St. Paul, West St. Paul, and Hastings, the villages of Burnsville, Inver Grove Heights, Sunfish Lake, Mendota Heights, Mendota, Lilydale, Rosemount, Coates, Lakeville, Farmington, Vermillion, Hampton, New Trier, Miesville, and Randolph, and the towns of Eagan, Lebanon, Rosemount, Nininger, Lakeville, Empire, Vermillion, Marshan, Ravenna, Eureka, Castle Rock, Hampton, Douglas, Greenvale, Waterford, Sciota, and Randolph. Each municipality may appropriate through its governing body, out of its general fund, money to pay the annual dues in the league and the actual and necessary expenses of the delegates as such governing body may designate and to contribute to the funds of the league to be used for research and other projects of similar nature relating to problems common to the several municipalities participating therein, provided, however, that the total amount of money paid by any such municipality to such league, as dues, contributions or otherwise shall not exceed five-ten cents per capita based on the population of each respective municipality according to the last federal or state eensus, and further provided, however, the maximum cost for membership fees or league dues on the part of any municipality shall not execed the sum of \$1,000 and the minimum amount of such dues shall be \$25-most recent estimate of the metropolitan council .

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. Subdivision 1. Section 1 of this act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Hastings, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. Sections 2 and 3 of this act are effective upon approval by the Dakota county board of commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 3, 1976.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout